

No. 23-35288

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RACHEL DAMIANO and KATIE MEDART,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GRANTS PASS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7, an Oregon public body;
KIRK T. KOLB, Superintendent, Grants Pass School District 7, in his
official and personal capacity; THOMAS M. BLANCHARD, Principal,
North Middle School, Grants Pass School District 7, in his official and
personal capacity; SCOTT NELSON; DEBBIE BROWNELL; BRIAN
DELAGRANGE, in their official and personal capacities,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
No. 1:21-cv-859 - Hon. Mark D. Clarke, Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Thomas Brejcha
B. Tyler Brooks
Thomas More Society
309 W. Washington St., Ste. 1250
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-1680
Fax: (336) 900-6535
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
tbrooks@thomasmoresociety.org

Erick G. Kaardal*
Elizabeth A. Nielsen
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
*Special Counsel to Thomas More Society
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: 612-341-1074
kaardal@mklaw.com
nielsen@mklaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Thomas More Society

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Brief Procedural History: The District Court Granted the School District’s Motion for Summary Judgment.	4
II. Background Legal Principles: The Frameworks of <i>Pickering</i> , <i>Eng</i> , <i>Gilbrook</i> , and <i>Connick</i>	6
III. The District Court Engaged In Egregious Jurisprudential Errors That Warrant Not Only Reversal, but Summary Judgment in Rachel and Katie’s Favor.....	9
A. By Not Following <i>Gilbrook</i> , the District Court Ignored Factors that Favor Rachel and Katie.....	9
B. The District Court Missed that it Must Balance the “Stir” Against the Value of the Speech under <i>Connick</i>	12
C. The District Court’s Endorsement of a “Heckler’s Veto” Threatens to Chill Valuable Political Speech of Government Employees.....	16
D. The District Court’s Reference to the Unique Context of Schools Actually Supports Rachel and Katie, not the School District.....	18
IV. Both the Legitimacy and Strength of the School District’s Interests in Suppressing Rachel and Katie’s Speech Is Plagued with Factual Disputes Which Preclude Summary Judgment in its Favor.....	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> ,	18
250 U.S. 616 (1919)	
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> ,	14
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	
<i>Alpha Energy Savers, Inc. v. Hansen</i> ,	13
381 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2004)	
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> ,	19
478 U.S. 675 (1986)	
<i>Clairmont v. South Mental Health</i> ,.....	7, 20
632 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> ,	6, 7, 8, 12, 13
461 U.S. 138 (1983)	
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> ,	13
320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003)	
<i>D.H. by A.H. v. Williamson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,	14
638 F. Supp. 3d 821 (M.D. Tenn. 2022)	
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. #114</i> ,	7, 8, 12, 13
56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022)	
<i>Eng v. Cooley</i> ,	5, 6, 7, 16, 17
552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009)	
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,	20
No. 22-15827, 2023 WL 5946036 (9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2023)	
<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> ,	7
468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cases (Cont.)

Garcetti v. Ceballos,7
 547 U.S. 410 (2006)

Gilbrook v. City of Westminster,*passim*
 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999)

Hernandez v. City of Phoenix,7
 43 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2022)

Hufford v. McEnaney,13
 249 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2001)

John & Jane Parents I v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,14
 No. 22-2034, 2023 WL 5184844 (4th Cir. Aug. 14, 2023)

Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,5
 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,1
 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)

Keyser v. Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist.,11
 265 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2001)

Lane v. Franks,15, 17
 573 U.S. 228 (2014)

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.,19
 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)

Moonin v. Tice,20
 868 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)

Moser v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t,9, 24
 984 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2021)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cases (Cont.)

<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> ,	12
458 U.S. 886 (1982)	
<i>Nichols v. Dancer</i> ,	21, 24
657 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2011)	
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> ,	18
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> ,	<i>passim</i>
391 U.S. 563 (1968)	
<i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Welles</i> ,	3
279 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2002)	
<i>Posey v. Lake Pend Oreille Sch. Dist. No. 84</i> ,	21
546 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2008)	
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> ,	17, 21
483 U.S. 378 (1987)	
<i>Riley’s Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser</i> ,	12, 16, 23, 24
32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022)	
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> ,	14
637 F.Supp.3d 295 (W.D. Pa. 2022), <i>recons. denied</i> , No. CV 22-837, 2023 WL 3740822 (W.D. Pa. May 31, 2023)	
<i>Thomas v. City of Beaverton</i> ,	7
379 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2004)	
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> ,	18
512 U.S. 622 (1994)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cases (Cont.)

United States v. Alvarez, 12
567 U.S. 709, 733 (2012)

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 14

Other Authorities

C. Beard & M. Beard, *New Basic History of the United States* 228 (1968)..... 19
